18, Bansong-ro 513Beon-gil, Haeundae-gu, Busan, Republic of Korea, 48002
www.autonics.com  |  +82-2-2048-1577  |  sales@autonics.com
-|Transparent Guide|-
Safety Door Lock Switch
SFDL Series
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
TCD210162AC
Thank you for choosing our Autonics product.

•	 Slide key unit: SFDL-SDK
•	 Connector cable for the connector type: SFDL-CND10-□
Ordering Information
This is only for reference, the actual product does not support all combinations.
For selecting the specified model, follow the Autonics website.
SFDL - ❶ ❷ ❸ - ❹ ❺ ❻
❶ Lock/Release method
M: Mechanical Lock/Solenoid Release
S: Solenoid Lock/Mechanical Release
❹ Connection type
No-mark: Terminal type
C: Connector type
❷ Contact
No-mark: 4-contct (connected)
C: 4-contact (not connected)
5: 5-contact
6: 6-contact
❺ Connection outlet specification
M20: M20 thread
G1/2: G1/2 thread
❻ Release key type
No-mark: Cross type
K: Special type
❸ Contact composition
4-contact 5-contact 6-contact
A Lock 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. +
Door 1 N.C. / 1 N.O.
Lock 1 N.C. / 1 N.O. +
Door N.C. 2 / N.O. 1
Lock 2 N.C. /1 N.O. +
Door 2 N.C. /1 N.O.
B Lock N.C. 2 + Door N.C. 1 / N.O. 1 Lock N.C. 2 + Door N.C. 2 / N.O. 1 Lock N.C. 3 + Door N.C. 2/N.O. 1
C Lock N.C. 1 / N.O. 1 + Door N.C. 2 Lock N.C. 1 / N.O. 1 + Door N.C. 3 Lock N.C. 2/N.O. 1 + Door N.C. 3
D Lock N.C. 2 + Door N.C. 2 Lock N.C. 2 + Door N.C. 3 Lock N.C. 3 + Door N.C. 3
Release Key
Release key type Normal position Manual unlock position
Cross type
Special type
•	 You can manually unlock the switch in the emergency situation such as blackout, when wiring,
before supplying power, or when testing operation of the switch.
•	 When using the release key, turn it to the marked position completely.
Otherwise (under 90˚), switch can be damaged or malfunction.
Installation
•	 The head of the switch can be rotated by loosening the four screws from th e corners of the
head and reinstalling the head in the desired orientation.
•	 Be sure to install the switch with the minimum radius at a hinged door as shown in the table.
Operation
key
Minimum radius
R1 R2
SFD-KH 300 mm 300 mm
SFD-KL 300 mm 300 mm
SFD-KHR 300 mm 300 mm
SFD-KLR 300 mm 300 mm
SFD-KLF 50 mm 300 mm
SFD-KLF2 50 mm 300 mm
Door hinge
R1
Door hinge
R2
•	 Inspect the inserted operation key remains
within the set zone (0.5 to 3 mm).
Set zone: 0.5 to 3 mm
•	 Install the operation key within ±1 mm from
the center of the operation key hole.
±1 mm ±1 mm
•	 Recommended screw tightening torque
Screw Tightening torque